
People and Health Overview 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 4 March 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Please note that, due to the 
current coronavirus pandemic the 
Council has reviewed its approach to 
holding committee meetings.  

This meeting will be held remotely and can be 
accessed by using the link below.

Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 
Toni Coombs, Beryl Ezzard, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Fiona King 01305 224186 - 
fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate either online by using the following link:-

People and Health Overview Committee

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.

Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZTJhOGQ5OTQtZWFjZS00YTJlLThiYTctNjY3NjdiOTJlMzE1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a6712cc6-06d6-4f8a-9f85-df159c7b78c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d




A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES 5 - 10

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to fiona.king@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Tuesday 2 March 2021.



5  NEW DOMESTIC ABUSE ACT 11 - 54

To consider a report from the Interim Executive Director of People, 
Adults.

6  THE CARE LEAVER OFFER 55 - 66

To consider a report by the Executive Director for People, Children.

7  THE HARBOUR 67 - 78

To receive a presentation from the Performance Quality Assurance 
Consultant.

8  COMMITTEE AND CABINET FORWARD PLANS 79 - 96

To consider the Committee's Forward Plan and the Cabinet's Forward 
Plan.

9  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes

10  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 14 DECEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and 
Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllr Peter Wharf (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Development and Change)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Nicola Fowler 
(Financial Assessments Team Manager), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of 
People - Children), David McIntosh (Corporate Director (HR & OD)), Gill Vickers 
(Interim Corporate Director - Adult Care Operations), Susan Ward-Rice (Equalities 
and Diversity Officer) and Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

19.  Apology

An apology was received from Councillor Ryan Holloway.

20.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by members at the meeting.

21.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were confirmed subject 
to the following amendment. The Chairman would sign them at the earliest 
opportunity.

Minute 10 - Declarations

Remove Councillor Alford's declaration as he did not have a property which 
was rented out.  

22.  Public Participation

There were no questions or statements from Town and Parish Councils or 
members of the public.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

23.  Current & Future Changes to the Financial Assessment and Care 
Contributions Policy

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of 
People - Adults on changes to the financial assessment and care 
contributions policy.

The current policy had been unchanged since the Care Act was introduced in 
2014 and in some appeals the Local Government Social Care Ombudsman 
had found the local authority at fault.  The changes would not alter the way 
that contributions were collected but provided greater clarity as to how certain 
situations would be treated and examples were given to illustrate this.  
Comments were welcomed on the policy either at or following the meeting.

Members discussed the report in detail and the follow changes/amendments 
were suggested:-

 there should be reference to people having their own home;
 there should be a reference to married couples;
 the policy should be written in a way to make it more easily 

understood;
 this was a new policy for Dorset Council yet there were references 

to dates in 2015;
 the risk rating for the policy was low yet the activity carried some 

financial risk;
 the need to encourage people to make plans for their future health 

and financial position before they had care needs;
 that a similar approach to the mid autumn adjusted system be 

adopted; 
 was there anything in the policy about people who were 

uncooperative?
 links be provided to the two policies referred to on Page 30.

Having made the above suggestions, the Committee:-

Recommended
That the updated policy as set out in appendix A is agreed. This incorporates 
the changes identified with this report under section 2.2.

That agreement is sought for the Executive Director and the Portfolio Holder 
for Adult Social Care and Health to have delegated authority to sign off future 
minor amendments and clarification of decision-making processes within the 
policy. 

Reason for Recommendations:
To update the Charging and Financial Assessments Policy to support the 
continued delivery of the Service ensuring care contributions could be 
assessed and collected in a timely manner supporting fairness and equitability 
across the county.  

Page 6



3

24.  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion: Draft Strategy and Action Plan

The Committee considered a report by the Chief Executive on the draft 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan.

The Strategy and Action Plan would be considered by Cabinet in January 
2021.  The Strategy had been drafted in order to have a clear and cohesive 
strategy across all Council services.  The recent murder of George Floyd in 
America and the spread of Covid and its impact on vulnerable communities 
had added urgency to the Strategy's development.  The voluntary and 
community sector, partners, Trade Unions, the Forum for Equality and 
Diversity, Dorset Race Equality Council and residents had all been involved in 
its development.  In particular the Committee were asked to consider whether 
the Strategy needed greater cohesion, whether anything was missing, 
whether any additional recommendations should be made to Cabinet and how 
it could be embedded within the Council's culture.

Members then discussed the Strategy and action plan in detail.  Comments 
and suggested amendments included:

 what did good look like and what targets should be included;
 members would have had more time to consider the four areas if 

they had been given them prior to the meeting;
 the need for organisations the Council worked with to have similar 

equality standards;
 the Strategy referred to Covid and its effect on the older population 

but young people and those of working age had been affected by 
lockdown too and this was not included;

 Covid had also affected people's mental health and finances which 
was also omitted;

 health inequalities needed to be addressed within the Strategy;
 the current workforce did not represent the wider community;
 negative and positive discrimination and the need for appointments 

to be made on merit; 
 the Nepalese population and their families, veterans and ex-service 

men did not feature within the Strategy;
 the need for the use of plain English so that the Strategy was easily 

understandable to the public;
 the Strategy needed to make reference to the style guide which 

needed to be updated to reflect Black and Minority Ethnicity and other 
protected characteristics;

 that the emphasis on young people, health inequalities and links to 
the armed forces covenant be strengthened in the Strategy.

Although cultural change was difficult to monitor, the Pulse and Hive surveys 
undertaken by staff gave an indication of changes.  The Corporate Director for 
HR&OD would arrange for a member seminar to be scheduled on this.

Page 7



4

In view of their involvement in the Strategy it was suggested that a member of 
the Public Health Team be invited to the meeting when the Strategy was next 
reviewed.

Members noted that discussions were IT were under way to develop the 
action plan as a live document so that people could input directly into it.

A member seminar on leadership, employer of choice and the use of plain 
English would be held during the first part of 2021.

Having discussed the Strategy in full, the Committee:-

Recommended
That Cabinet adopt the draft equality, diversity and inclusion strategy and 
action plan (attached at appendix 1); 

Reason for Recommendation:     
As a public body, we have both a legal and a moral duty to promote equality, 
diversity and inclusion. 

Decisions
1.   That the findings of the public consultation be noted.
2.   That the timetable for decision-making by Cabinet in January 2021 be 
noted.
3.   The Corporate Director for HR&OD would arrange a member seminar on  
the Pulse and Hive surveys.
4.   A member of the Public Health Team be invited to the meeting when the 
Strategy was next reviewed.

25.  Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans

The Committee considered its Forward Plan.

The Chairman reported that he had been in discussions with the Leader and 
Cabinet about possible items for future scrutiny.  He referred to a recent 
workshop on housing which had proven successful and he suggested that 
these be used as an initial means of developing policy.

He suggested that workshops on the Harbour Project in January 2021, 
towards a settled adulthood in February 2021 and on carers at a later date.  
These were agreed.

The results of the housing workshop would be considered at the meeting on 4 
March 2021.

Decisions
1.    That workshops be held as follows:-

Harbour Project - January 2021
Towards a settled adulthood - February 2021
Carers - to be scheduled

Page 8



5

2,   That a report on the outcomes of the workshop on housing be provided for 
the meeting on 4 March 2021.

26.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

27.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



People & Health Overview Committee
04 March 2021 
The Domestic Abuse Bill

For Decision
Portfolio Holder: Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community Safety

Local Councillor(s): Cllr Molly Rennie (Domestic Abuse Member 
Champion)

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Ian Grant 
Title: Programme Coordinator, Community Safety Team
Tel: 01305 228516
Email: ian.grant@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

People & Health Overview Committee comments on and endorses the work to 
prepare for the forthcoming Domestic Abuse Act 2021 (as set out in the report).

Reason for Recommendation:     

To ensure the council is prepared for the Act and any new duties it will be 
required to fulfil.

1. Executive Summary 
This report sets out work to consider and prepare for the forthcoming Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021. This includes partners’ work which is being coordinated through 
the Dorset Community Safety Partnership (CSP).
Subject to the successful passage of the Domestic Abuse Bill, the new Act and 
associated duties will commence in April 2021. 
There will be a range of implications on local authorities and other public bodies. 
These include local authorities needing to appoint a local partnership board and 
having statutory responsibilities for providing support to adults affected by 
domestic abuse and their children in accommodation-based settings.
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Each Tier 1 local authority has been given funding from central government to 
help prepare for the new duties; and further funding will be given to support them 
in exercising their functions to provide support in accommodation-based settings. 
To encourage a joined-up approach, the Dorset CSP has developed the 
appended partnership action plan which sets out the new duties, known 
implications, and how partners are responding to them. This is a working 
document and is being kept under constant review as new guidance is released. 
Although the CSP can take an overall view of the work, it is the responsibility of 
each organisation to ensure they comply with any duties placed upon them.

2. Financial Implications

Central Government has given each Tier 1 local authority £50,000 to help them 
prepare for the Act in 2020/21. Dorset Council will also receive additional ‘new 
burdens’ funding of £650,000 in 2021/22 to help exercise its new duties relating 
to the provision of support within domestic abuse safe accommodation.

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

The Domestic Abuse Bill will strengthen the local response to domestic abuse, 
providing people and their families with the right support.

4. Climate implications

None

5. Other Implications

The Bill will have implications on other public bodies who will have specific duties 
to fulfil. There will also be implications on Local partnerships i.e. Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP), Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB), and the 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (SCP).

6. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Medium
Residual Risk: Low

Having considered the risks associated with this decision using the council's 
approved risk management methodology, it is the officer's opinion that there are 
no high risks that need to be reported.

Page 12



7. Equalities Impact Assessment

An EQIA will be completed as work progresses and will be particularly important 
in helping develop a needs assessment for accommodation-based support and 
domestic abuse strategy. 

8. Appendices

Dorset Community Safety Partnership (CSP) - Domestic Abuse Bill Action Plan - 
DRAFT

9. Background Papers

Government Website
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/domestic-abuse-bill  

Draft Statutory Guidance Framework – July 2020
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/896640/Draft_statutory_guidance_July_2020.pdf 

Draft Statutory Guidance for the Delivery of Support to Victims of Domestic 
Abuse, including Children, in Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation Services – 
Jan 2021 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-
overarching-documents 

Domestic Abuse Bill Factsheets
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-factsheets 

Capacity Building Fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-capacity-building-
fund-for-local-authorities/guidance-for-local-authorities-on-the-domestic-abuse-
capacity-building-fund  

New Burden’s Funding
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/926509/Domestic_abuse_consultation_paper.pdf 

10. Purpose

10.1 This report sets out work to prepare for the forthcoming Domestic Abuse 
Act 2021. This includes partners’ work which is being coordinated through 
the Dorset Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/domestic-abuse-bill
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/896640/Draft_statutory_guidance_July_2020.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/896640/Draft_statutory_guidance_July_2020.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-overarching-documents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-overarching-documents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-bill-2020-factsheets
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-capacity-building-fund-for-local-authorities/guidance-for-local-authorities-on-the-domestic-abuse-capacity-building-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-capacity-building-fund-for-local-authorities/guidance-for-local-authorities-on-the-domestic-abuse-capacity-building-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/domestic-abuse-capacity-building-fund-for-local-authorities/guidance-for-local-authorities-on-the-domestic-abuse-capacity-building-fund
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/926509/Domestic_abuse_consultation_paper.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/926509/Domestic_abuse_consultation_paper.pdf


11. Background

11.1 The Domestic Abuse Bill is currently making its way through Parliamentary 
proceedings, and subject to successful passage, will become law in April 
2021, and be known as the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.

11.2 The measures in the Bill seek to:

 promote awareness - to put abuse at the top of everyone’s agenda, 
including by legislating for the first time for a statutory definition of 
domestic abuse;

 protect and support victims, including by introducing a new 
Domestic Abuse Protec
[...]
lls and Early Help

Local Councillor(s):

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children
 

Report Author: Simon Fraiz-Brown
Title: Service Manager Adolescent Service
Tel: 01305 224776
Email: s.fraiz-brown@dorsetcc.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: 

People and Health Overview Committee support the adoption of the Care Leaver 
Financial Offer

Reason for Recommendation:     

The recommendations in this report support Dorset having a clear framework, 
which sets out financial entitlements for Care Leavers, defines the value for a 
setting up home allowance, which is statutory guidance.

1. Executive Summary 

At present our Care Leavers receive a range of financial support through the 
Care Leaver budget. This support covers all aspects of a Care Leaver’s life as 
they move into adult life. 

This financial support is currently allocated on a case by case basis; either when 
a Care Leaver asks for it, or when their Personal Adviser identifies the need for it. 
At present, Dorset does not have a clear framework, which sets out financial 
entitlements for Care Leavers, and has not had a defined value for a setting up 
home allowance.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



Although based on individual needs of care leavers, this has meant that finances 
provided can vary from person to person which may not be equitable for all.  This 
paper sets out how Dorset Council will provide a clear and equitable financial 
offer to Care Leavers. 

2. Financial Implications

Financial modelling, based on our current cohort of Care Leavers, indicates a 
projected pressure on the Care Leavers budget of £24,866 for 2021-22 if the 
offer is implemented. This projected pressure is proposed to be funded from the 
currently unspent £48,378 of the New Burdens, Care Leaver 21-25 Grant. This 
could be used to offset the projected overspend in the financial year 2021-22 and 
2022-23.

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

The Financial Framework sets out importan
[...]
 Belongings “Your Life 
Beyond Care” survey. This is an area that the teams are looking to improve 
upon this year. 

9.1.3. At present our Care Leavers receive a range of financial support through 
the Care Leaver budget. This support covers all aspects of a Care Leaver’s 
life as they move into adult life. Additional detail on this financial provision is 
set out below, but this might include:

 Housing and living independently; 
 Access to learning and training, including university;
 Documentation and identity;
 Support with pregnancy and maternity;
 Keeping in touch;
 Emergency Financial Assistance

9.1.4. This financial support is currently allocated on a case by case basis when 
either a Care Leaver asks for it, or when their Personal Adviser identifies 
the need for it. At present, Dorset does not have a clear framework, which 
sets out financial entitlements for Care Leavers, and have not so far 
operated a defined value for a setting up home allowance.  

Page 57



9.1.5. Although based on individual needs of care leavers, this has meant that 
finances provided can vary from person to person which may not be 
equitable for all.  In order to manage the current budget of £269,000 (2020-
2021 financial year) Dorset have been unable to operate a setting up home 
allowance (Leaving Care Grant) of at least £2000 as recommended by DfE 
guidance and the Childrens Commissioner.  

9.2. Financial Support to care Leavers:

9.2.1. The following sets out in more detail the different financial support which 
is currently provided to Care Leavers in Dorset.

9.2.2. Housing and living independently – These payments may include a 
contribution to help a young person to set up home which they can use to 
purchase electrical goods, kitchen equipment and utensils, bedding and 
furniture. 

In addition, Dorset may also provide the young person with rent in 
advance and a deposit where they move into Housing Authority 
properties and help with short term storage and removal co
[...]
ld be to ‘top up’ 
the grant to Care Leavers currently aged 18-21 who have received less than 
£2000, spreading the balance of the £2000 over the time until they turn 25.

9.5.4. The estimated cost of implementing the proposed financial framework is 
estimated to be £342,244 in 2021-22. Based on the current budget, and the 
New Burdens Grant mentioned above, this gives a projected overspend in 
2021-22 of £24,866.

9.6. Recommendations 

9.6.1. That People and Health Scrutiny Committee support the adoption of the 
Care Leaver Financial Offer from April 2021.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Finance policy Costings based on current 

numbers of care leavers in 

these situations

Rationale for change Priority Best practice other areas Action Needed Anticipate potential saving  Total est. 

Costing 

Based on current care leaver 

numbers (as at Oct-20) plus 

estimated Net Growth of 50

Essential           342,244 

Qualifying - 10 / Relevant - 5 / 

Former Relevant & PA to 25 - 283
 £ 

No financial support 

available
Essential 

Personal Budget for Former 

Relevant care Leavers- this can be 

used by the care leaver over the 

period of time they are within 

Leaving Care.  Could be used for 

budgeting payments, emergency 

assistance, clothing, additional 

accommodation costs, photo ID, 

learning to drive, leisure activities, 

travel to visit family / significant 

others, travel to employment

no no

Fixed sum of money which 

can be drawn upon by care 

leaver in agreement with 

PA.  Allows development of 

financial literacy and 

personal choice and control 

of their own spending

            28,300 

No change Essential Duty - already in place
To CP Board for information 

only

no financial support 

available

no financial suppo
[...]
tations to all services 

P
age 76



The Harbour

In the many and varied roles 
that you have as an elected 
member, how do you think you 
can contribute to the success 
of the Harbour?

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



People and Health Overview Committee – Forward Plan  

Subject Report due Portfolio Holder/s / Other 
relevant Councillors

Officer Contact - Lead

Towards a Settled 
Adulthood

4 May 2021 Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education, Skills and Early 
Help

Gill Vickers, Interim Corporate 
Director - Adult Care Operations
Claire Shiels, Corporate Director - 
Commissioning, Quality and 
Partnerships

Homeless Strategy 4 May 2021 To Cabinet July 
2021

Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Community Safety

Andrew Billany, Corporate Director 
for housing and Community Safety

Cultural Strategy 4 May 2021 To Cabinet 18 
May 2021

Portfolio Holder for Customer 
and Community Services

Paul Rutter - Service Manager for 
Leisure Services

The Council’s duties 
under Prevent

4 May 2021 Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Community Safety

Andy Frost, Service Manager for 
Community Safety

Taxi Licence Policy Autumn 2021 TBC Portfolio Holder for Customer 
and Community Services

John Newcombe, Service Manager 
Licencing and Community Safety

Carers 
Workshop

To be arranged Portfolio Holder for Children, 
Education, Skills and Early 
Help

Theresa Leavy, Executive Director of 
People - Children

Items for Overview from the Reset and Recovery EAP
Subject Date of Meeting Consultation Portfolio Holder/s / Other 

relevant Councillors
Officer contact - Lead

Home Working and 
Mental Health

People Plan Rose Hill

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 8



Exercise and Use of 
Open Spaces

Good practice 
sees such as 
‘quit for Covid’. 
Visible increase 
in exercise. 
Promote green 
spaces, 
celebrate what 
people have 
discovered.  
Walking and 
cycling paces 
have been 
created, money 
has been 
received for this. 
There are plans 
to make this 
accessible to
[...]
 or office holders under, the authority.  
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:-

(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.  

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.  

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 New Domestic Abuse Act
	Domestic Abuse Bill - Action Plan - Working Document - DRAFT

	6 The Care Leaver Offer
	Copy of Leaving Care Finance Policy

	7 The Harbour
	8 Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans
	Cabinet Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 4 MARCH 2021

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Beryl Ezzard, Ryan Holloway, 
Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox and Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Laura Miller, Cllr Molly Rennie and 
Cllr Gill Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, Dorset Council), Mark Blackman 
(Corporate Director - Education and Learning), Andrea Breen (Head of Specialist 
Services), Eryl Doust (Project Manager), Louise Drury (Quality & Assurance), 
Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Andy Frost 
(Community Safety and Drug Action Manager), Tony Meadows (Head of 
Commissioning), George Dare (Democratic Services Officer) and Fiona King 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer)

28.  Apologies

There were no apologies for absence.

29.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

30.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

31.  Public Participation

There were no submissions from town or parish councils or from members of 
the public. 

32.  New Domestic Abuse Act

The Committee considered a report which set out the work to consider and 
prepare for the forthcoming Domestic Abuse Act 2021. The report also 
included partners’ work which was being coordinated through the Dorset 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

Members’ attention was drawn to the focus on prevention in respect of 
domestic abuse and the extensive training programme in place for staff.



2

The Member Champion for Domestic Abuse, Cllr Rennie, highlighted that the 
report showed how far forward the authority had come and paid tribute to 
those that delivered the work that was highlighted in the report. She felt there 
was a need to find a way to make domestic abuse a core service and part of 
the Council’s budget to ensure continued support. 

Areas highlighted and discussed included:-
 The effects on children in respect of domestic abuse
 The work being done in schools in respect of guidance and support
 Making health and wellbeing a corporate goal
 The Local Partnership Board
 Important to not fragment things but to build on the good work that 

has already been done
 Youth Centres and youth work and support for young people in the 

workstreams
 Concern adult social care may perhaps miss cases of domestic 

abuse as someone’s health has deteriorated – training programmes in 
this area highlighted

 Mental health issues as a result of domestic abuse
Members’ paid tribute to the Community Safety Team and to Cllr Rennie for 
their continued good work.
Decision
That the Committee endorsed the work to prepare for the forthcoming 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021 (as set out in the report).

33.  The Care Leaver Offer

The Committee considered a report which highlighted the range of financial 
support available to Care Leavers. This support covered all aspects of a Care 
Leaver’s life as they moved into adult life. 

The Corporate Director for Education and Learning highlighted the 
responsibilities and duties of members as corporate parents.

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help advised the 
Council’s aim was to achieve a settled adulthood for our young people.

Areas highlighted and discussed included:-
 Support for care leavers in terms of mentoring
 Budget and projected overspend
 Cost pressures
 Request for an update before next winter
 Winter fuel payment
 Housing issues in respect of homelessness
 Young carers
 The various types of support available
 To encourage thinking outside of the box

 



3

Decisions
1. That the adoption of the Care Leaver Financial Offer be supported.
2. That an update be brought to Committee later in the year.

34.  The Harbour

Members received a presentation from the Performance and Quality 
Assurance Consultant on the Harbour Project within Children’s Services.

The presentation is attached as an annexure to these minutes.

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help noted that 
the Harbour Project had taken on a transformational role for the Council.

Areas highlighted and discussed included:-
 Alternative accommodation with relevant activities
 Engagement with outdoor education colleagues and the voluntary 

sector
 Relationship building and preparing young people for adult life
 Support for those young people wanting to broaden their horizons

. 
Decision
That members endorsed the Harbour Project and the work detailed within it.

35.  Committee and Cabinet Forward Plans

The Committee considered its Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

Actions for the Committee’s Forward Plan
 Add topics from the Reset and Recovery EAP to the Forward Plan 

following a prioritisation exercise 
 Include an update from Children’s Services in respect of the return 

to schools following the latest lockdown, including provision for the 
future.

36.  Urgent Items

There were no urgent items of business.

37.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.02 pm



4

Chairman


